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Syringe driver & Pain control courses attended. 

Pain control and use of the Syringe driver 
(L. Foster) 1 hour, 10/12/90. 

Pain Management. 
(Steve King) 2 hours, 20/8/9 t. 

ENB 941 (Drug review- pain control, Article review- Use & Abuse of Syringe 
drivers) 1991 - 1992. 

Psychological Aspects of care & Pain control 
(E. Cole- Jubilee House) t day, 13/2/92. 

RCN Palliative care update� 
Sept 1992. 

Administration of drugs in the community & corm~aunity hosps. 
(Miranda Knight & Barbara Robinson) 1 day, 7/3/94. 

Palliative care group ’At a loss’, 
QAH 1 day, 7/11/94. 

RCN UPDATE - ukcc Guidelines on drug administration & record keeping 
1A day, 22/2/96. 

Effective pain control & management 
QAH Elderly reed. 11/2 hours 27/I !/98. 

Syringe drivers & drug compatibilities 

(Rhonda Cooper) 2 hours, 11/5/99. 
Update into use of Opiates 
(DR Bee Wee) 1 hour, 26/8/99. 

Palliative care issues including pain control 
1 day, 12/5/00. 
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Notes of a Meeting held on Tuesday 17th December 1991 at Redclyffe ~nnexe for 
staff who had concerns related to the use of Diamorphine within the unit. 

PRESENT 

Mms. Ekzans, Patient Care Manager J¢ 
Dr. Logan, Consultant, Geriatrician 
Dr. Barton, Clinical Assistant 
Sister Hamblin 
S.N. Donne 
S.N. Barrett 
S.N. Giffin 
S.N. Tubbritt 
E.N. Wigfall 
E.N. Ttmnbull 

All trained staff were invited to the ~eting if they were concerned with this 
issue, no apologies were received. 

Mrs. Evans opened the meeting by thanking everyone for cc~ing and highlighting 
the following:- 

A staff meeting was held on llth July 1991 to establish all staff’s 
concerns re: the use of Diamorphine for termina! patients at Redclyffe 

A second meeting ~ms held on 20th August where Steve King, Nurse Manager, 
Elderly Services Q.A.H. and Dr. Logan spoke to the staff on drug control 
of symptoms. The aim of this meeting was to allay staff’s fears by 
explaining the reasons for prescribing. As no one challenged any 
statements at this meeting or raised any queries, it bms assumed the 
problem had been resolved and no further action was planned. 

A recent report from a meeting held with Gerrie Whitney, Community ~tor, 
indicated s~me staff still had concerns, so a fumther meeting was planned 
for 17th December 1991. 

Staff were invited to give details of cases they had been concerned over 
but no information w~s received; it was therefore decided to talk to 
staff on the general issue of symptom control and all trained staff would 
be invited to attend. 

This issue had put a great deal of stress on everyone particularly the 
medical staff, it has the potential of being detrimental to patient care 
and relative’s peace of mind and could undermine the gocd work being done 
in the unit if all~;ed to get out of hand. Everyone ~s therefore urged 
to take part in discussions and help reach an agreement on how to proceed 
fn future. 

Staff were asked to bear in mfnd that the subject was both sensitive and 
emotive and to make their cc~ments as objective as possible. 
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As Mrs. Evans had presented staff’s concerns she stated the problem as she saw 
it and invited staff to cc~anent if they did not agree with her 
interpretation:- 

We have an increasing number of patients requiring terminal care. 

Everyone agrees that our main aim with these patients is to relieve their 
symptcms and allow them a peaceful and dignified death. 

The prescribing of Diamorphine to patients with easily recognised severe 
pain has not been questioned. 

What is questioned is the appropriateness of prescribing diamorphine for 
other symptc~s or less obvious pain. 

No one was questioning the amounts of Diamorphine or suggesting that 
doses were inappropriate. 

All present agreed with these statements, no other cc~nents were asked to 
be considered. 

Mrs. Evans then reminded staff that at the July meeting it had been agreed 
that she neither had the authority or knowledge to write a policy on the 
prescribing of drugs, but she would be happy to talk to staff at the end of 
the meeting if any member of staff had concerns relating to the administration 
of drugs which was not amply covered by the District Drug Manual or U.K.C.C. 
Administration of Medicines. Dr. Logan then spoke to the staff at length on 
symptom control covering the following points:- 

a. First priority was to establish cause of symptom and remove cause if 
possible. 

So 

do 

Where appropriate the ’sliding scale’ of analgesics should be used. 

Oral medication should be used were possible and when effective (this 
raised the issue of the availability of Hyoscine as an oral preparation). 

The aim of opiate usage was to produce cc~fort and tranquility at the 
smallest necessary dose - an unreceptive p~entis not the prime 
objective. 

e. The limited range of suitable drugs available if normal range of 
analgesics not effective. 

f. That Diamorphine had added benefits of producing a feeling of well being 
in the patient. 

So 

The difficulty of accurately assessing levels of discomfort with patients 
who were not able to express themselves fully or who had multiple medical 
problems. The decision to prescribe for these patients had therefore to 
be made on professional judgement based on knowledge of patients 
condition, to enable patient to be nursed ccmfortably. 

It was not acceptable for patients who are deteriorating terminally, .and 
require 2 hrly turning, to have pain or distr~ss during this process. They 
require analgesia even if they are content between these times. 
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Following general discussion and answering of staff questions Dr. Logan stated 
he would be willing to speak to any member of staff who still had concerns 
over prescribed treat~nent, after speaking to Dr. Barton or Sister Hamblin. 
Cu~L~ents raised during discussion were:- 

(a) All staff had a great respect for Dr. Barton and did not question her 
professional judgement. 

(b) The night staff present did not feel that their opinions of patients 
condition were considered before prescribing of Diamorphine. 

That patients were not always comfortable during the day even if they 
had slept during the night. 

(d) There appeared to be a lack of cc~munication causing scme of the 
problem. ¯ 

(e) Some staff feared that it was becoming routine to prescribe diamorphine 
to patients that were dying regardless of their symptoms. 

AIL staff agreed that if they had concerns in future related to the 
prescribing of drugs they would approach Dr. Barton or Sister Hamblin in the 
first instance for explanation, following which if they were still concerned 
they could speak to Dr. Logan. 

Mrs. Evans stated she would also be happy for staff to talk to her if they had 
any problems they wanted advice on. 

With no further points raised, Dr. Barton, Dr. Logan, Sister Hamblin and S.N. 
Barrett left the meeting to c~nence Ward rounds. 

Mms. Evans spoke to the remaining nursing staff. 

Staff were asked if they felt there was any need for a policy relating to 
nursing practice on this issue. No one present felt this was appropriate. 
.Mrs. Evans stated she was concerned over the manner in which these concerns 
had been raised as it had made people feel very threatened and defensive and 
stressed the need to present concerns in the agreed manner in future. 
She agreed with staff that there did seem to be a con~nunication problem within 
the unit, particularly between day and night staff which had possibly been 
made worse by recent events. Mrs. Evans had already met with both the Day and 
Night Sisters in an attempt to identify problem and she advised staff to go 
ahead with planned staff meetings and offered to present staff’s views from 
both Day and Night staff if they felt this would be useful. 
Mrs. Evans spoke to Sister Hamblin and S.N. Barrett the following morning to 
ask them to organise day staffs views and ask them to make every effort to 
ensure patients assessments were both objective and clearly recorded in 
nursing records. 

Mrs. Evans would arrange a further meeting with both Night Sisters and Sister 
Hamblin following the staff meeting to ensure problems have been resolved with 
information handover from Day to Night Staff and vice versa. 

IE/LP 31.12.91 
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General Secreta~,: 

Christine Hancock 

gSc(Econ) RGN 

Patrons: 20 Cavendish Square 

Her Majesty, the Queen o._L._o._n._d._o._~3_.~_~.l_.~_M._.~_.Ag_. ............ ,er ,~,a~e,~’ ~oeen ~.,i~a~eth Code A the Queen Mother 
i ........................................... 

Her Royal Highness 

the Princess Margaret 

Countess of Snowdon 

iith January 

Code A 
Dear Anita, 

T have now heard qrom Chri= West r,~+ ~ + ~ ..... - ~ ~ L~=~F~C ..... ,~, ~i Manager, in his 
letter Chris has passed the =Stuation onto Max Miiiett Unit General 
Manager. i was at a meeting with -r’--.--y ~ , u,,. Home General Manager ~ Communi ay 
Unit who inEormed me that. he had already spoken to Bi i Hooper about 
the concerns that i had put in my letter to Chris West, Tony will be 
getting back to me in due course, i hope th~ i= clear~ 

v know that aEter your last meeting with Mrs Evans your concerns may be 

eieviated, i stiii {eel that the underlying problem is still there, i 
there÷ore hope that you agree with allowing this to run the ~ourse. 

With best wishes ÷or i992~ 

i Code A 
Keith Murray 

Branch Convenor 

Code A 



!Oth December i99i 

General SecretarT: 

Christine Hancock 

BSc (Econ) RGN 

Patrons: 

Her Majesty, the Queen 

Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth 

the Queen Mother 

Her Royal Highness 

the Princess Margaret 

Countess of Snowdon 

TLE000127-0007 

20 Cavendish Square 

London W1M 0AB 

Telephone 071 409 3333 

Fax 071 355 1379 

Anita T. ’ -~.---; ~-~ 

Code A 

Dear- Anita, 

T enclose =.- copy o{ the letter i have sent Mrs Evans. 

i think i have made it quite clear that unless you receive conEirmation 
at your meetinq that a ooli ..... q~l - - , ~.’- - . ~, ~=~==. ai! the 
con~erns that you z~--~ " ~ -~ ~    Mrs ba~k 
then a grievance will be lodged, i4 2 hear 4rom Chris West in the 
meantime i will naturally let you know immediately. 

i hope my letter brings a mositive response.., the important thing at 
your. meeting ~,~ remember is ~.,~,_-~ vo~-,0 _ are the ones ~---+in~~.~ ,~ .ProEessionaliy 

-~’" +~, be a~serti’-e and don"~ ~ and correctly, ~, ~- ~ ’ ~ ~ be {obbed o4{. i will be 
thinkinQ o{ vnu. 

With best wishes. 

Yours sincerely, 

Code A 

Keith Murray 

" Branch Convertor 
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General Secretary: 

Christine Hancock 

BSc(Econ) RGN 

Patrons: 

Her Ma.jesD, the Queen 

Her Majes9 Queen Elizabeth 

the Queen blother 

Her Royal Highness 

the Princess Margaret 

Goun tess of Snowdon 

20 Cavendish Square 

London W] M 0AB 

Telephone 071 409 3333 

Fax 071 355 1379 

10th December 1991 

Mrs I Evans, 
Patient Care Manager~ 
Gosp~rt War Memorial Hospital, 
Bury Road ~ 
Gosport, 
Hants. ~ 
POI2 3PW 

Dear Mrs Evans, 

I am receipt oE a copy oE the letter dated 5th December 1991 you have 
sent to Mr S Barnes RCN OE4icer.                                            " 

As Ear as I am aware it is not the use oE syringe drivers that is the 

~ause oE concern an~ I reEer you to the minutes oE the meeting that you 

roduced aEter your meeting oE the llth July 1991 with the staEE. 

I Eurther note that you are holding a Eurther meeting with the staE; "to 

once again re-address this problem". As you are fully aware oE the 

issues which ~, ~ causing the concerns Erom the staE÷ the purpose 

this meeting has to be doubtEul. I reEer you to the agreement Eollowing 

our meeting on the 26th April 1991 which was that a policy would be 

drawn Lip to address the issue oE the concerns voiced bv the staEE. Thi~ 

has Eailed to materiaiise.                                          " 

I would reaETirm the position as stated in my’ letter i4th November 1991 

and reiterated by Mr Barnes in his letter dated 22rid November 1991 the 

serious concern in the lack OT a positive response to what is 

considered a per;ectly reasonable request Erom staTE who have acted 

both proEessionaliy and with remarkable restraint. Furthermore that 
some seven months have passed since this issue was Tirst drawn to your 

attention. Unless I receive a response in that a policy will be drawn up 
which clearly addresses al! the concerns is received Erom the sta~E 

’~oliowing your meetino I will be raising a grievance on behaiE oE the 

;taET.                                                          - 

Yours sincerely~ 

Keith Murray 

Branch Convenor 
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}’our 

M~,R~/: IE/LP 5th December 1991 

Due to the lack of response to my memo of the 7th November Dr. Logan will be unable to 
ccmment on specific cases, however, we have a~rranged a meeting for all members of staff 
at Redclyffe ~]o have concerns on the prescribing of Diamorphine on Tuesday 17th 
December at 2 p.m. to discuss the subject in general terms. 

It is not our intention to make this meeting in any way d~reatening to staff, our aim 
is purely to allay any concerns staff may have so I hope everyone will take the 
opportunity to attend and help resolve this issue. 

Code A 
I. Evans 
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2nd December 1991 

General Secretary: 

Christine Hancock 

BSc(Econ) RGN 

Her Majesty the Queen 

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth 

the Queen Mother 

Her Royal Highness 

the Princess Margaret 

Conn~ess of’Snowdnn 

20 Cavendish Square 
London Wl M 0AB 
Telephone 071 409 3333 
Fax 071 355 137"9 

Mr C West, 
District General.-~anM aqer~_ 
District O;fices, 
St. Mary°s Hospital ~ 
Mi ! ton, 
Portsmouth, 

~ ~ P03 Hart c=-. 6AD 

Dear Chris, 

I am seeking your advice on how best to resolve a problem which was 
brought to my attention in A~ri!. i’~=~-~ ,Ju~_ apparently, has been present 
Eor the last=’~ years. 

I was contacted by a staEf nurse who is currently employed on night 
~" ~- wi4- i , du’Ey ir~ Redciy;Ee Annexe~ her concern was that patl=n~=. ~h n 

~ ,el~ did aiwavs Redcly~e were being prescribed Diamorphine who she z ~ not 
require it~ the outcome being that the patienE died. The drug was always 
being administered ,,i~ ~svringe drivers’ it is ;air to say that this 
member oE sta;; was speaking on behalE oE a group oE her colleagues. 

On my advice the staE~ nurse wrote to Isobel Evans, Patient Care 
Manager putting ;orward her requirements under the UKCC Code o~ 
ProEessional Conduct° Fo~iowing u~=. I had a meeting with isobe! Evans 
Patient Care Manager on the 26th April 1991, the outcome of this was 
that a "policy" would be produced to specifically address the 
prescribing and administration c.; controlled drugs within Redc!yf~e. 
In addition a meeting would be held with the staff and Isobe! where 
.they could voice their concerns, this meeting took place on the lith 
July 1991 and the minutes circulated, as these give a clear outline oE 
the concerns of the staff I have enclosed a copy ~or your perusal. 

Fallowing the a{oresaid meeting + ..... studv d~,,= on °Pain Control" were 

’arranged, .as you wil~ =~ from the minutes relati~ng to the meeting of 

."the ~’÷h Ju.,.!v ~c,~ ..... mE the ,-r, nr~r,s voi~H . . ................... c,y the sta~ were +h=~ 

diamorphine was being prescribed Eor patients who were not in pain. 

These study days did temporarily alleviate the worries oE the staEE. 

Regrettably the concerns o~ the staff have once again returned~, one o; 
the sta÷E nurses who is currently on an ENB course was talking about 
this subject to Gerrie Whitney~ Community Tutor, Continuing Education. 
Gerrie visited Redcly;fe on the 3ist October 199i and subsequently 
wrote a report. Copies of heF report were circulated to !sobel~ Bill 
Hooper and Sue Frost, as I feel it is pertinent i have obtained Gerrie°s 
permission to enclose a copy. 
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AEter receiving .-_his report Isobel responded by sending a memo ,:copy 

enclosed~ to the ~-~r=, = ..... at Redcly~:÷e. As ~he concerns had now 

apparently become "allegations" I wrote ~=ub_~ voicing my concern on 

......... ~ not produced ~- poli=v to wh4ch this point~ also ~h~t sh~ had to 
~ "    or ,,,~ her that i~ was my view we had agreed in Apr~l i99!. i ~!so ~n{ 

~h~ unless I heard to the contrary a grievance WOL[Iu have 

lodged. To date Isobe! hms not responded. 

T Eeei the ~ =,_a,, have acted pro{essionally and with remarkable 
restraint considering that it is ÷air to say that since highlighting 
their concerns there has been a certain amount oE ostracization. 
HT ~-~--~"- ;~--~- t-~ ~king to ~~-,,~ st~,., and ..... thi~,~-in~.,~..     _- it throuoh~ I now ~eel that                                           a 
grievance may not completely resolve this issue. I have been told that 
it is. only a small group oE night sta{; who are ’making waves , this 
could be true as. a majority o{ the day sta.~÷ have le{t over the period 
oE 2 years that this situation l-,,as been present, whether this was a 
reason ;or their leaving I am unsure. 

i have various concerns, ;or the patients and subsequently their 
reiatives.~ the sta.CE in that eh~-~:~ _. are working in "this environment but 

also that this coutld be leaked to the media. While none o÷ the staE; or 

myse!; have any desire wha&soever to use this means there is serious 

concern Erom both myseiE and t~he staEE that someone could actually leak 
s~--~ about the media and using ~ as a this and I hope ,!ou know my .... in,~. 

means oE resolving problems. On this ba~s~ alon~ ~ ~=.~.,.~. _ you aqree_ with 

~ha~ we have ~ address thi ~ ~ ~,~ U~~ "’ 

As I stated at the beginning i am seeking your advice on what I think 
~ mU =, ,_ ~ you Wi~;~ now �~I,~ i= a u .... .’-u~t problem. I sires- that none 

the sta~.E have shown any malice in what they have said and that their 
only ~ ~        Tom the pati~-~,~ 

Your �ommen ÷~ " - . -- - ~/advice would b~ greatly appr~=iat~d. 

. Yours sincereiy~ 

Keith Murray 

Branch Convenor 
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2rid December 199i 

General Secretary: 

Christine Hancock 

BSc(Econ) RGN 

Patrons: 

Her Majesty the Queen 

Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth 

the Queen Mother 

Her Royal Highness 

the Princess Margaret 

Countess of Snowdon 

20 Cavendish Square 

London WIM 0AB 

Telephone 071 409 3333 

Fax 071 355 1379 

Anita Tubbritt, 

.... 
Dear Anita~ 

Thank you for Giving me the oo~ortLtnitv to speak to you over 
kno~ is a very emotive and difficult subject. 

As agreed at our meetinq T have -wri~    to - = .... ~-~en Chris West, District ~n~rai 
dana~er and enclosed a personal copy, i will keep vo~ inEormed oE any 
infor~mation as i receive it. i have spoken to Gerrie and a! ..... -qt her 
a copy. 

i would like to take the opportuni÷v~ to reinEorce the fact +~-~+~,,=,~ you 
have ~he support~,~x the RCN in this subject and if i can be o~ any 
more help pi~s~ ~ don’t hestiate in contacting me. 

With best wishes. 

Regards, 

Keith Murray 

~ranch Convertor 

Code A" 
eF~c. 
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\.V|.3~,SI.~X RE{ ;1( )NAI. () I.’1.’1( ;1.~ 

SB/FFO 

22 November 1991 

Mrs I Evans 
Patient Care Manager 
Gosport War Memorial Hospital 
Bury Road 
Gosport 
Hants 
POI2 3PW 

Dear Mrs Evans, 

I refer to your memorandum to staff at Redclyffe Annexe dated 
?th November 1991 and Keith Murray’s letter to you dated 14th 
November 1991. I believe it is important that I reinforce the 
RCN’s position as indicated to you in Mr Murray’s ].etter. 

This office was aware of the concerns that had been expressed 

by staff earlier this year and other discussions that had taken 

place with yourself as the Manager. It had been understood 

that the concerns raised would be addressed and the RCN had 
anticipated that clear guidance/policy would be promulgated as 

a result of the very serious professional concerns Nursing 
Staff were expressing. 

It is now a matter of serious concern that these complaints 

were not acted upon in the way that had been anticipated and 
that Management are, some months after those discussions now 

seeking formal allegations. I would reinforce Mr Murray’s 
position that this is not acceptable and the RCN is not 

prepared to be drawn into wha~ could emerge as a vindictive 

witch hunt that would divide Nursing Staff, Medical Staff and 

Management. The complaints were adequately reported to 

Nanagement earlier this year and you have received further evidence 

by ~ay of Gerrie Whitney’s report dated 31 October 1991. 

We now expect a clear policy to be agreed as a matter of urgency. 

If it is not possible for Management to achieve this, the RCN 
will need to seek further instructions from its membership to 
pursue this matter through the grievance procedure on the basis 
that Management have failed to manage this situation properly. 

Yours sincerely 

Steve Barnes 
RCN Officer - Wessex 

C.C: Keith Murray 

t"l t_’a(I( t i t iI r I e i’.,;: 

l.oi’ldon WI M (lAB 

l’cl,~lJhon~ 07 1-409 3~33 

t:ax 071-355 1 379 
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FROM: 

PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTH EAST HAMPSHIRE HEALTH AUTHORITY 

Mrs. I. Evans 
Patient Care Manager 
Gosport War Memorial Hospital 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: See Distribution 

7th November 1991 

It has been brought to my attention that some members of the staff still have 
concerns over the appropriatness of the prescribing of Diamorphine to certain 
patients at RedclyffeAnnexe. 

I have discussed this matter with Dr. Logan and Dr. Barton who like myself are 
concerned about these allegations. To establish if there is any justification to 
review practice we have agreed to look at all individual cases staff have or have 
had any concerns over and then meet with all staff to discuss findings. 

I am therefore writing to all the trained staff asking for the names of any 
patients that they feel Diamorphine (or any other drug) has been prescribed 
inappropriately. 

To ensure everyones views are considered I would appreciate a reply from every 
member of staff even if it is purely to state they have no concerns, by 21st 
November. 

I mm relying on youm full co-operation and hope on this occasion eve~-yone will be 
open and honest over this issue so we are able to address everyones concerns and 
hopefully resolve this issue in a constructive and professional manner. 

I. Evans 

Distribution 

Every trained member of Staff at Redclyffe Annexe 
copy to: Night Sister 

Dr. Logan 
Dr0 Barton 
Mr. Hooper 

WS’J 504                                                                                                P’P’ 
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PORTSMOUTH 

HEALTH AUTHORITY 
COIVlIV]UNITY HEALTH CARE SERVICES PORTSMOUTH CITY DIVISIONAL HEADQUARTERS 

NORTHERN PARADE CLINIC 
DOYLE AVENUE 

PORTSMOUTH 
PO2 9NF 

Portsmouth (0705) 662378 

Our ref: Your ref: 

G~m/?s~, 

Mrs. Anita Tubbritt 

Dear Anita 

Please ask for ................................... 

4 November 1991 

Reoort of a Visit to Redclyffe Annexe, 31.i0.9]. 

Herewith a copy of the above named report. I have given copies 
of the report to: 

Mrs. Susan Frost, Principal Solent School of Health 
Studies, QAH. 

Mr. W. Hooper, General Manager (West) Gosport War Memorial 
Hospital. 

Mrs. I. Evans, Patient Care Manager, Gosport War Memorial 
Hospital. 

Those who were present at the meeting. 

I also wish to assure you of my support and help in this matter. 
Please do not hesitate to contact either Sue Frost or myself if 
you require any guidance. 

Code A 
’-~e’~--a-~-~--~:--~-~~- .... 
Community Tutor, Continuing Education. 

ENC. 
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Confidential 

REPORT OF A VISIT TO REDCLIFFE ANNEXE, GOSPORT WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

AT 21.30 HOURS ON THURSDAY 31 OCTOBER 1991 

BY 

~R~_R_~_~M_W_~I~_~N IT_~_J~O~. CONTI NUING EDUCATION 

Purpose of Visit 

The visit was in response to a request by Staff Nurse Anita Tubbritt to 
discuss the issue of anomalies in the administration of drugs. 

Present 

Staff Nurse Sylvia Giffin 
Staff Nurse Anita Tubbritt 
Enrolled Nurse Beverly Turnbull 
Nursing Auxiliary Agnes Howard (Does not normally work at Redcliffe Annexe) 
2 RGN’s and I EN wished to but were unable to attend the meeting. 

Background Information 

The staff present presented the Summary of the Meeting held at Redcliffe 
Annexe on 11 July 1991 - appendix. 

Problems Identified on 31 October 1991 

Staff Nurse Giffin reported that a female patient who was capable of 
stating when she had pain was prescribed Diamorphine via syringe driver 
when she was in no obvious pain and had not complained of pain. 

Staff Nurse Giffin reported that a male patient admitted from St Mary’s 
General Hospital who was recovering from pneumonia, waseating, drinking 
and communicating, was prescribed 40 mg Diamorphine via a syringe driver 
together with Hyoscine, dose unknown, over 24 hours. The patient had 
no obvious signs of pain but had increased bronchial secretions. 

Staff Nurse Tubbritt reported that on one occasion a syringe driver 
"ran out" before the prescribed time of 24 hours albeit that the Fate 
of delivery was set at 50 mm per 24 hours. 

The staff are concerned that Diamorphine is being prescribed 
indiscriminately without alternative analgesia, night sedation OF 
tranquillisers being considered or prescribed. 

Nurse Tubbritt reported that a female patient of 92 years awaiting 
discharge had i.m. 10 mg DiamoFphine at 10.40 hours on 20.9.91. and a 
further i.m. 10 mg Diamorphine at 13.00 hours on 20.9.91. administered 
for either a manual evacuation of faeces or an enema. 
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There are a number of other incidents which are causing the staff .. 
concern but for the purposes of this report are too many to mention. 
The staff are willing to discuss these incidents: 

7, It was reported by Staff Nurse Tubbritt that: 

a) 42 ampoules of Diamorphine 10 mg were used between 20 April 1991 - 
15 October 1991. 

b) 57 ampoules of Diamorphine 30 mg were used between 15 April t991 - 
15 October 1991 (24 of the 57 ampoules of Diamorphine 30 mg were 
administered to one patient, who had no obvious pain, between 9 
September 1991 and the 2I September 1991). 

c) 8 ampoules of Diamorphine 100 mg were used between 15 April 1991 - 
21 September 1991 (4 of the 8 ampou]es of Diamorphine 100 mg were 
administered to the patient identified in 7b above, between 19 
September 1991 and the 21 September 1991). 

Note - This patient had previously been prescribed Oramorph 10 mg 
in 5 ml oral solution which was administered regularly commencing 
on 2 July 1991. 

The staff cannot understand why the patient was prescribed 
Oramorph and Diamorphine. 

When the staff questioned the prescription with Sister they were 
informed that the patient had pain. The staff recalled having 
asked the patient on numerous occasions if he had pain, his normal 
reply was no. 

Conclusion 

The staff are concernedthat Diamorphine is being used indiscriminately 
even though they reported their concerns to their manager on 11 July 
1991 (appendix). 

The staff are concerned that non opioids, or weak opioids are not being 
considered prior to the use of Diamorphine. 

o The staff have had some training, arranged by the Hospital Manager, 
namely: 

. The syringe driver and pain control 

. Pain control 

Staff Nurse Tubritt wrote to Evans the producers of Diamorphine and 
received literature and a video - Making Pain Management More Effective. 
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5. Staff Tubbritt is undertaking a literature on Pain and Pain Control. 

Signed ode ....................... Time" 23.35 hours 
i ’ 
.... C’-’-#’-’~-5~’~’Y    iCodeAi Da~;e" 31 October 1991 
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Summary of Meetinq held at Redclyffe Annexe on 11.7.91 

A meeting was arranged for the trained staff at Redclyffe Annexe following 
concern expressed by scme staff at the prescribed treatment for ’Terminal 
Patients’ 

Mrs. Evans 
Present:- Sister Goldsmith 

Sister Hamblin 
S!N Giffin 
S/N Ryder 
S/N Barrett 

S/N Williams 
S/N Donne 
S~ Tubbritt 
S/N Barrington 
E/N Turnbull 

The main area for concern was the use of Diamorphine on patients, all present 
app~ to accept its use for patients with severe pain, but the majority had 
some reservations that it was always used appropriately at Redclyffe. 

The following concerns were expressed and discussed:- 

I. Not all patients given diamorphine have pain. 

2. No other forms of analgesia are considered, and the ’sliding scale’ for 
analgesia is never used. 

3. The drug regime is used indiscriminately, eachpatients individual needs 
are not considered, that oral and rectal treatment is never considered. 

4. That patients deaths are sometimes hastened unnecessarily. 

5. The use of the syringe driver on c~mencing diamorphine prohibits trained 
staff from adjusting dose to suit patients needs. 

6. That too high a degree of unresponsiveness from the patients was sought at 
times. 

7. That sedative drugs such as Thioridazine would sometimes be more 
appropriate. 

That diamorphine was prescribed prior to such procedures such as 
catheterlzatlon - where dizepam would be just as effective. ~.~ ~.,~...o.~ ~] 

That not all staffs views were considered before a decision was made to 
start patients on diamorphine - it was suggested that weekly ’case 
conference’ sessions could be held to decide on patients complete care. 

i0. That other similar units did not use diamorphine as extensively. 

Mrs. Evans acknowledged the staffs concern on this very emotive subject. She 
felt the staff had only the patients best interest at heart, but pointed out 
it was medical practice they were questioning that was not in her power to 
control. However, she felt that both Dr. Logan and Dr. Barton would Consider 
staffs views so long as they were based on proven facts rather than 
unqualified statements. Mrs. Evans also pointed out that she was not an 
expert in this field and was not therefore qualified to condemn nor condone 
their statements, she did, however, ask them to consider the following in 
answer to statements made. 
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That patients suffered distress frc~1 other symptons besides pain but also 
had the right to a peaceful and dignified death. That the majority of 
patients had ccmplex problems. 

If ’sliding scale’ analgesia was appropriate in these circumstances, 
particularly when pain w-as not the primary cause for patient distress. 
That terminal care should not be confused with care of cancer patients. 

The appropriateness of oral treatment at this time considering the 
patients deterioration and possibility of maintaining ability to swallow. 
The range of drugs available to cover all patients needs in drugs that 
can be given rectally together with patients ability to retain and absorb 
product. 

It was acknowledged that excessive doses or prolonged treatment may be 
detrimental to patients health but was there any proven evidence to 
suggest that the small amounts prescribed at Redclyffe over a relatively 
short period did in fact harm the patients. 

It could be suggested to Dr. Barton that drugs could be given via a 
butterfly for the first 24 hrs. to give trained staff the opportunityto 
regularise dose to suit patient. 

That treatment sometimes needed regularising as patients condition 
changed -were staff contributing signs of patients deterioration to 
~f~c~s of d~-~g~ m~,~ .~.=~+~. -~.~:~.~ at-~re ~n~ ~he ~ o~ death 

What was the evidence to suggest that thioridazine or any other similar 
drugs would be better. 

Again, what was the objection to diamorphine being used in this way and 
how was diazepam better. 

Mrs. Evans wholly supported any system which allowed all staff to 
contribute to patients care however, she could not see that weekly 
meetings were appropriate in this case where immediate action needed to 
be taken if any action was required at all. 

What was the evidence to prove that these other units care of the dying 
was superior to ours,before any change could be taken on this premis it 
would need to be established that we would be raising our standards to 
theirs rather than dropping our standards to theirs. 

It ,,ms evident that 
questions with authority, it was therefore decided that before any 
critisism was made on medical practice we needed to be able to answer the 
following questions. 

- What effect does Diamorphine have on patients. 

- Are all the symptons that are being attributed to Diamorphine in fact 
due to other drugs patients are recieving, or even their medical 
condition. 

- Is it appropriate to give Diamorphine for other distressing symptons 
other than pain. 

- Are there more suitable regimes that we could suggest. 
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To try and find the answers to these questions Mrs. Evans would invite Kevin 
Short to talk to staff on drugs and ask Steve King frcm Charles Ward Q.A. if 
he would be prepared to contribute to discussion. 

This would take time to arrange meanwhile staff were asked to talk to Dr. 
Barton if they had ~~y reason for concern oR tr~atm.ent prescribed as she wa,~ 
willing to discuss any aspect of patient treatment with staff. 

I hope [ have included everyones views in this s~, as we will be using it 
to plan training needs, please let me know if there is any point I have 
omitted or you fee! needs amending. 

IE/LP 
16.7.91 
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PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTH EAST 
"~IAMPSHIRE HEALTH AUTHORITY 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES AND SMALL HOSPITALS UNIT 

Our ref: Your ref: 

GOSPORT WAR MEt~/IORIAL HOSPITAL 

BURY ROAD, 

GOSPORT, 

HANTS. PO12 3PW 

Gosport 524611 Ex~ ................................. 


